KUVO/KVIZ PUBLIC FILE: ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST
First Quarter, 2016

DATE OF REPORT: Apr. 10, 2016

“InDigitNess Voice”

InDigitNess Voice's mission is to entertain, educate, and engage positive perceptions of Native
America today. Hosted by Richard, Alix and Kodid Two-Elk, InDigitNess Voice features traditional and
contemporary music while focusing on the current issues, people, news and events of Native
American communities.

“La Nueva Voz”

Host Jack Mudry presents music, news, commentary and discussion from across the length and
breadth of Latin America, with occasional guests on national and international issues.

“Morning Beat with Victor Cooper”

Most Thursdays at 10:30 a.m., longtime Denver jazz columnist Norman Provizer shares highlights of
upcoming jazz performances in metro Denver and across Colorado.

Literature, Arts, Drama and Dining

Monthly throughout the broadcast schedule, Robert Greer, M.D. contributes book reviews, Hilary
DePolo contributes news and interviews from the local art gallery scene, theatre critic Bob Bows
contributes reviews of local dramatic productions, and Carolyn Joy of Joy Wine & Spirits and a focal
restaurateur discuss a wine and food pairing. Regular features also include “Jazz on Film” reviews with
Matthew Goldwasser, Ph.D., and weekly “Arts District” reports from Carrie Saldo.

“First Take with Lando and Chavis”

“First Take with Lando and Chavis” (Monday through Friday, 6:00 to 9:00 a.m.) is a locally-originated
maorning entertainment and information program, with local and national news coverage, listener
comments, and news, culture and public affairs interviews and features, the daily music education
segment “Stories of Standards,” as well as music. Regular areas of coverage include business and
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government, education reform, health equity, and neighborhoods. The “Eats & Beats” food and
beverage segments (Wednesdays) cover everything from farm to table.

[n addition to local news gathered from sources throughout Colorado, interviews and feature stories
on “First Take with Lando and Chavis” included (but was not limited to) the following:

ISSUE(S) DATE/TIME DURATION  TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
(approximate) (min:sec)

Government 1/4/16, 6:42 a.m. 4:00 Colorado Senate Pres. Bill Cadman
previews the upcoming session

Government 1/4/16,7:42 a.m. 4:00 Colorado Senate Minority Leader Lucia
Guzman previews the upcoming session

Government 1/5/16, 6:42 a.m. 4:00 Colorado House Speaker Dickie Lee
Hullinghorst previews the upcoming
session

Government 1/5/16, 7:42 a.m. 4:00 Colorado House Minority Leader Brian
Del Grosso previews the upcoming
session

Energy/Environment  1/6/16, 7:42 a.m. 4:00 “From seed to sewage,” new
technologies are beginning to convert
food and sewage back into energy.

Community 1/8/16, 8:42 a.m. 3:00 a preview of this year’s Dr. Martin
Luther King Jr. Day events around the
metro area

Community, Race 1/11/16, 6:42 a.m. 3:00 A culture clash at the Cargill
meatpacking plant in northeastern
Colorado. What’s next?

Community 1/12/16, 7:42 a.m. 3:00 MLK Humanitarian Awardees
recognized at tonight’s annual CSO
concert.

Food 1/13/16, 7:42 a.m. 3:00 In the spirit of Dr. King, some notes on
feeding the hungry in Colorado

Government 1/15/16, 6:42, 7:42 4:00, 3:00 Governor John Hickenloaper’s 6th State

a.m.

of the State address, emphasis on
education with student Jaime Corchado
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ISSUE(S)

Race
Community
Public Safety,

Education

Community

Transportation,
Community

Government

Housing,
Government

Housing

Housing

Arts

Arts

Public Safety

Homelessness

Education

Transportation

DATE/TIME
(approximate)

1/15/16, 8:42 a.m.

1/18/16, 7:42 a.m.

1/19/16, 7:28 a.m.

1/22/16, 6:42 a.m.

1/11/16, 7:28 a.m.

1/25/16, 6:42 a.m.

1/25/16, 7:42 a.m.

1/25/16, 8:42 a.m.

1/27/16, 7:28 a.m.

1/28/16, 7:42 a.m.

1/28/16, 8:42 a.m.

1/29/16, 6:42 a.m.

1/29/16, 8:42 a.m.

2/1/16, 7:42 a.m.

2/2/16, 8:28 a.m.

DURATION
(min:sec)

6:00

3:00

2:00

3:00

2:00

4:00

4:00

4:00

2:00

3:00

3:00

4:00

4:00

6:00

2:00

TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT

the lack of diversity on Colorado’s ski
slopes.

for the honorees of the MLK Social
Responsibility Awards

Arapahoe High School report — doing
more to prevent viclence

Denver’s South Broadway, first
antiques, then marijuana shops, now
re-paved and re-imagined.

Taking down elevated 1-70, an update

Lawmakers’ first wave of hills have
been submitted. Statehouse reporters
share their observations

Denver City Council votes on “Social
impact funding” for homeless housing
units.

Adams County housing non-profit
Access Housing

affordable housing offer draws
overnight campers, conflict at
Denver/Aurora line

The next inductees to the Colorado
Music Hall of Fame have been
announced.

Arvada Ctr. “Art of the State” annual
juried show

The Denver Sheriff restructures
department.

New Denver Rescue Mission facility in
the Ballpark neighborhood, And
another shelter lost in 5 Points.

James Archer, Founder and President of
ShareLingo, on bilingual training.

www.denversnowplan.com
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ISSUE(S)

Food

Food

Arts

Arts

Food

Public Safety

Education

Food

Arts

Environment

Education

Race

Health

DATE/TIME
(approximate)

2/3/16, 7:42 a.m.

2/3/16, 8:42 a.m.

2/4/16, 7:42 a.m.

2/5/16,7:42 a.m.

2/5/16, 8:42 a.m.

2/8/16, 6:42 a.m.

2/9/16,7:42 a.m.

2/10/16, 7:42 a.m.

2/11/16, 7:42 a.m.

2/12/16, 6:42 a.m.

2/12/16,7:28 a.m.

2/16/16, 7:42 a.m.

2/16/16, 8:42 a.m.

DURATION
(min:sec)

3:00

6:00

6:00

4:00

6:00

3:00

5:00

3:00

4:00

4:00

2:00

5:00

6:00

TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT

CO ranks 46 in US for food stamp
distribution, says Hunger Free CO

Nick O’Sullivan from Brothers BBQ visits
with their Super Bowl suggestions,
including “Carolina Style” sauce.

Local oil painter Ron Hicks previews the
Black History Month exhibit at New
Hope Baptist Church.
www.ronhicks.com

Calvin Lee opens his studio at The
Bindery on Blake

Brett Tucker from Relish Catering brings
some of his Super Bowl catering ideas

Debate at State Capitol: CO hunter
fashion — pink is the new orange

Robert Mitchell, CO Dept. of Higher
Educ. academic policy officer for
educator preparation talks about
teacher recruitment

Northeast Denver is going vegan with 2
new restaurants open

Rev. Ron Wooding previews the
February screenings of “Keep a Light in
your Window” — the Daddy Bruce
documentary.

Decades of oil and gas drilling in the
West has left behind hundreds of
thousands of abandoned, largely
forgotten wells, like the one that fouled
the Arkansas in the summer of 2015.

State Bd. Of Education rejects Seal of
Biliteracy

Phil Wiggins & George Kilby Jr. play the
blues and teach about racial harmony
on tour of CO schools

Katie Wilcox presents her documentary
“Precious Losses,” on the ethnic
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ISSUE(S)

Food
Aris

Homelessness

Arts

Government

Food

Arts

Arts

Community,
Education

Community

Food

Housing

Health, Elderly

DATE/TIME
(approximate}

2/17/16, 7:42 a.m.
2/25/16, 6:42 a.m.

2/26/16, 6:42 a.m.

3/1/16, 7:42 a.m.

3/1/16, 8:28 a.m.

3/2/16,7:42 a.m.

3/4/16, 6:42 a.m.

3/4/16, 7:42 a.m.

3/4/16, 8:42 a.m.

3/7/16, 6:42 a.m.

3/7/16, 7:42 a.m.

3/7/16, 8:42 a.m.

3/8/16, 8:42 a.m.

DURATION

{min:sec)

3:00
2:00

3:00

3:00

2:00

3:00

4:00

4:00

4:00

6:00

5:00

5:00

6:00

TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT

disparity of infant mortality in
Colorado.

Denver Restaurant Week 2/26-3/6
Denver Silent Film Fest

There will be no “Homeless Bill of
Rights” in Colorado this legislative term

Book Review: O Henry short story prize
winners.

Pew Research: CO has 2" most
Hispanic voters on Super Tuesday

The Daily Camera calls Boulder the
Silicon Valley of food technology.

Louise Martorano from Redline in
Denver discusses “Conveners” -
highlighting the work of twelve artist
printmakers and their varying
approaches to collaboration

Drama Review: “FADE” — a Latino
production tackling race and class
surrounding a LA based noveila, Denver
Center Theater Co.

Denver City Librarian Michelle Jeske

MSU — Denver computer Prof, Steve
Beaty reviews interactive billboards in
downtown Denver

Director Joe Cross previews “The Kids
Menu,” screens at the Mayan

Enrique Hernandez from Energy
Outreach CO helps low income
residents pay energy hills.

Marisa Volpe w/ the Alzheimer’s Assn.
of CO describes their outreach efforts in
2016
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ISSUE(S)

Food

Arts

Government

Government

Arts

Community

Health

Public Safety

Education

Food

Public Safety

Arts

Health, Community

DATE/TIME
(approximate)

3/9/16, 7:42, 8:42
a.m.

3/10/16, 8:42 a.m.

3/11/16, 6:42 a.m.

3/11/16, 7:28 a.m.

3/11/16, 8:28 a.m.

3/11/16, 8:42 a.m.

3/14/16, 8:28 a.m.

3/15/16, 7:28 a.m.

3/16/16, 7:28 a.m.

3/16/16, 7:42 a.m.

3/17/16, 8:28 a.m.

3/17/18, 8:42 a.m.

3/18/16, 7:42 a.m.

DURATION
(min:sec)

12:00

6:00

4:00

2:00

2:00

5:00

2:00

2:00

2:00

6:00

2:00

5:00

7:42

TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT

ECO Hip Hop founder and food activist
DJ Cavem Moetavation previews some
of the juices he’s making at Saturday’s
“Seed Swap” at Denver’s GrowHaus

Arts Review: “Detention Nation” at
Museo, political cartoons at CVA
Denver

lawmakers’ efforts to add a presidential
primary for Colorado in the year 2020.

CO state tax refunds delayed while
state fights identity theft, fraud

Denver Arts & Venues unveils drawings,
plans for The Next Stage DCPA plan

KUVO book reviewer Peter Furlong on
NCAA’s basketball “big dance” in
Denver

Bone marrow donor, CU football player
Derek McCartney,
www.BeTheMatch.org

Denver police monitor report: change
use of force policy, database abuse

Chalkbeat.com: Denver schocl board
finalists

Blake Angelo, Denver’s Manager of
Food Systems Development in the
Office of Economic Development
explains “Healthy Food Challenge.”

CO House advances 4 police conduct
bills

the lineup for the 2016 5 Pts. Jazz
Festival

Dr. Justin Wheeler graduated from med
school virtually debt-free by
volunteering the National Health
Service Corps, providing medical care to
the underserved



Public inspection File: Issues/Programs List, KUVO-Denver/KVIZ-Vail, First Qtr. 2016, April 10, 2016

ISSUE(S)

Community

Public Safety

Arts

Food

Homelessness

Arts

Homelessness

Arts

Health, Government

Homelessness

Government

Environment

DATE/TIME
(approximate)

3/18/17,8:42 a.m.

3/21/16, 6:42 a.m.

3/22/16, 8:42 a.m.

3/23/16, 8:42 a.m.

3/24/16, 7:28 a.m.

3/24/16, 8:42 a.m.

3/25/16, 7:42 a.m.

3/25/16, 8:42 a.m.

3/28/16, 6:42 a.m.

3/28/16, 7:28 a.m.

3/28/16, 7:42 a.m.

8:42 a.m.

3/29/16, 7:42 a.m.

DURATION
(min:sec)

5:00

4:00

3:00

6:00

2:00

6:00

6:00

4:00

4:00

2:00

3:00, 3:00

4:00

TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT

The “Vintage Voltage” show this Sunday
in Northglenn — organizer Dana Cain
promises old tech and vinyl for
everybody!

Statehouse reports discuss new police
reform measures under review at the
CO legislature.

Book Review: “Sam Phillips — the Man
Who Invented Rock N Rofl” by Peter
Guralnick

Colorado Craft Beer Week through
March 27t". Steve Kurowski from the
Colorado Brewers Guild

Sheltering the homeless during the
Colorado spring storm

Arts Review: Slam poetry and theatre at
Denver Center; Black Elk Speaks at
Aurora Fox Theatre

The Delores Project serves homeless
women and transgendered persons
with Trauma Informed Care. Program
Director Laura Rossbert explains.

Drama Review: Curious Theatre’s
production of The Eliot Plays: A
Soldier’s Fugue: heroism and war in the
Ortiz Family

Colorado’s mountain residents pay
among the highest health insurance
premiums in the US. — new legislation

Homeless get new shoes, socks for
Easter from Denver Rescue Mission

CO Legislature: rain water collection
debate, budget cuts

Earthquake risks are up in Colorado,
due to hydraulic fracturing.
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ISSUE(S)

Health

Food

Public Safety

Food

Housing

Arts

Public Service Announcements (36 different organizations)

DATE/TIME
{approximate)

3/29/16, 8:42 a.m.

3/30/16, 7:42 a.m.

3/30/16, 8:28 a.m.

3/30/16, 8:42 a.m.

3/31/16, 8:28 a.m.

3/31/16, 8:42 a.m.

DURATICN
{min:sec)

5:00

5:00

2:00

6:00

2:00

6:00

TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT

Margaret Brammer from Shaw Reg.
Cancer Ctr. in Vail. Treatment, “Pink
Vail” cancer fundraiser

Combatting food waste on nearly 200
college campus, Sara Gassman previews
this weekend'’s the National Food
Recovery Dialogue.

Denver sheriff's deputy deescalates
violent prisoner

Thrillist.com’s Denver food maven Ruth
Tobias ponders “how is Colo-Mex food
not a thing?”

Zillow real estate forum w/ Gov.
Hickenlooper re: cost of housing.

The SCFD renewal vote in November,
new hope for smaller Tier 3 arts
crganizations

Throughout the broadcast day, KUVO/KVJZ airs public service announcements at no charge on behalf
of community organizations and events. During the previous quarter, announcements included (but
were not limited to) the following:

GreenerGadgets.org

Colorado Symphony — MLK

Volunteers of America

RTD — Colfax Corridor

Greeley Weld Community Foundation

Energy Smart Colorado — radon
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Department of Homeland Security — Blue Campaign vs. trafficking
Colorado Committee for Africa and the Caribbean
Neal Cassady at Mercury Café

Mi Casa Resource Center

BikeDenver.org

Colorado Criminal Defense Institute

RTD

Denver Museum of Nature and Science

Denver Public Library

Denver Art Museum

Denver Urban Renewal Authority

New Hope Baptist Church — art exhibit

Denver Botanic Gardens

Community District Attorney Forum — Shorter A.M.E.
Special Olympics

Cooking Matters — No Kid Hungry

Five Points Historic Cultural District

Colorado Black Roundtable

AARP

Denver Zoo

Arapahoe Community College

Colorado Center for the Blind

Vail Annual Community Meeting

Stiles African-American Heritage Center

DiscoverTheForest.org
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Vail Town Council

Denver Asset Building Coalition —tax prep
AdoptUsKids.org — foster care

Aurora — Red Cross Shelter Training

Servicios de la Raza

Hi#H
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