KUVO/KVJZ PUBLIC FILE: ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

First Quarter, 2016

DATE OF REPORT: Apr. 10, 2016

"InDigitNess Voice"

InDigitNess Voice's mission is to entertain, educate, and engage positive perceptions of Native America today. Hosted by Richard, Alix and Kodid Two-Elk, InDigitNess Voice features traditional and contemporary music while focusing on the current issues, people, news and events of Native American communities.

"La Nueva Voz"

Host Jack Mudry presents music, news, commentary and discussion from across the length and breadth of Latin America, with occasional guests on national and international issues.

"Morning Beat with Victor Cooper"

Most Thursdays at 10:30 a.m., longtime Denver jazz columnist Norman Provizer shares highlights of upcoming jazz performances in metro Denver and across Colorado.

Literature, Arts, Drama and Dining

Monthly throughout the broadcast schedule, Robert Greer, M.D. contributes book reviews, Hilary DePolo contributes news and interviews from the local art gallery scene, theatre critic Bob Bows contributes reviews of local dramatic productions, and Carolyn Joy of Joy Wine & Spirits and a local restaurateur discuss a wine and food pairing. Regular features also include "Jazz on Film" reviews with Matthew Goldwasser, Ph.D., and weekly "Arts District" reports from Carrie Saldo.

"First Take with Lando and Chavis"

"First Take with Lando and Chavis" (Monday through Friday, 6:00 to 9:00 a.m.) is a locally-originated morning entertainment and information program, with local and national news coverage, listener comments, and news, culture and public affairs interviews and features, the daily music education segment "Stories of Standards," as well as music. Regular areas of coverage include business and

1

government, education reform, health equity, and neighborhoods. The "Eats & Beats" food and beverage segments (Wednesdays) cover everything from farm to table.

In addition to local news gathered from sources throughout Colorado, interviews and feature stories on "First Take with Lando and Chavis" included (but was not limited to) the following:

ISSUE(S)	DATE/TIME (approximate)	DURATION	TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
		(min:sec)	
Government	1/4/16, 6:42 a.m.	4:00	Colorado Senate Pres. Bill Cadman previews the upcoming session
Government	1/4/16, 7:42 a.m.	4:00	Colorado Senate Minority Leader Lucia Guzman previews the upcoming session
Government	1/5/16, 6:42 a.m.	4:00	Colorado House Speaker Dickie Lee Hullinghorst previews the upcoming session
Government	1/5/16, 7:42 a.m.	4:00	Colorado House Minority Leader Brian Del Grosso previews the upcoming session
Energy/Environment	1/6/16, 7:42 a.m.	4:00	"From seed to sewage," new technologies are beginning to convert food and sewage back into energy.
Community	1/8/16, 8:42 a.m.	3:00	a preview of this year's Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Day events around the metro area
Community, Race	1/11/16, 6:42 a.m.	3:00	A culture clash at the Cargill meatpacking plant in northeastern Colorado. What's next?
Community	1/12/16, 7:42 a.m.	3:00	MLK Humanitarian Awardees recognized at tonight's annual CSO concert.
Food	1/13/16, 7:42 a.m.	3:00	In the spirit of Dr. King, some notes on feeding the hungry in Colorado
Government	1/15/16, 6:42, 7:42 a.m.	4:00, 3:00	Governor John Hickenlooper's 6th State of the State address, emphasis on education with student Jaime Corchado

ISSUE(S)	DATE/TIME (approximate)	DURATION (min:sec)	TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
Race	1/15/16, 8:42 a.m.	6:00	the lack of diversity on Colorado's ski slopes.
Community	1/18/16, 7:42 a.m.	3:00	for the honorees of the MLK Social Responsibility Awards
Public Safety, Education	1/19/16, 7:28 a.m.	2:00	Arapahoe High School report – doing more to prevent violence
Community	1/22/16, 6:42 a.m.	3:00	Denver's South Broadway, first antiques, then marijuana shops, now re-paved and re-imagined.
Transportation, Community	1/11/16, 7:28 a.m.	2:00	Taking down elevated I-70, an update
Government	1/25/16, 6:42 a.m.	4:00	Lawmakers' first wave of bills have been submitted. Statehouse reporters share their observations
Housing, Government	1/25/16, 7:42 a.m.	4:00	Denver City Council votes on "Social impact funding" for homeless housing units.
Housing	1/25/16, 8:42 a.m.	4:00	Adams County housing non-profit Access Housing
Housing	1/27/16, 7:28 a.m.	2:00	affordable housing offer draws overnight campers, conflict at Denver/Aurora line
Arts	1/28/16, 7:42 a.m.	3:00	The next inductees to the Colorado Music Hall of Fame have been announced.
Arts	1/28/16, 8:42 a.m.	3:00	Arvada Ctr. "Art of the State" annual juried show
Public Safety	1/29/16, 6:42 a.m.	4:00	The Denver Sheriff restructures department.
Homelessness	1/29/16, 8:42 a.m.	4:00	New Denver Rescue Mission facility in the Ballpark neighborhood, And another shelter lost in 5 Points.
Education	2/1/16, 7:42 a.m.	6:00	James Archer, Founder and President of ShareLingo, on bilingual training.
Transportation	2/2/16, 8:28 a.m.	2:00	www.denversnowplan.com

ISSUE(S)	DATE/TIME (approximate)	DURATION (min:sec)	TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
Food	2/3/16, 7:42 a.m.	3:00	CO ranks 46 th in US for food stamp distribution, says Hunger Free CO
Food	2/3/16, 8:42 a.m.	6:00	Nick O'Sullivan from Brothers BBQ visits with their Super Bowl suggestions, including "Carolina Style" sauce.
Arts	2/4/16, 7:42 a.m.	6:00	Local oil painter Ron Hicks previews the Black History Month exhibit at New Hope Baptist Church. www.ronhicks.com
Arts	2/5/16, 7:42 a.m.	4:00	Calvin Lee opens his studio at The Bindery on Blake
Food	2/5/16, 8:42 a.m.	6:00	Brett Tucker from Relish Catering brings some of his Super Bowl catering ideas
Public Safety	2/8/16, 6:42 a.m.	3:00	Debate at State Capitol: CO hunter fashion – pink is the new orange
Education	2/9/16, 7:42 a.m.	5:00	Robert Mitchell, CO Dept. of Higher Educ. academic policy officer for educator preparation talks about teacher recruitment
Food	2/10/16, 7:42 a.m.	3:00	Northeast Denver is going vegan with 2 new restaurants open
Arts	2/11/16, 7:42 a.m.	4:00	Rev. Ron Wooding previews the February screenings of "Keep a Light in your Window" – the Daddy Bruce documentary.
Environment	2/12/16, 6:42 a.m.	4:00	Decades of oil and gas drilling in the West has left behind hundreds of thousands of abandoned, largely forgotten wells, like the one that fouled the Arkansas in the summer of 2015.
Education	2/12/16, 7:28 a.m.	2:00	State Bd. Of Education rejects Seal of Biliteracy
Race	2/16/16, 7:42 a.m.	5:00	Phil Wiggins & George Kilby Jr. play the blues and teach about racial harmony on tour of CO schools
Health	2/16/16, 8:42 a.m.	6:00	Katie Wilcox presents her documentary "Precious Losses," on the ethnic

ISSUE(S)	DATE/TIME (approximate)	DURATION (min:sec)	TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
			disparity of infant mortality in Colorado.
Food	2/17/16, 7:42 a.m.	3:00	Denver Restaurant Week 2/26-3/6
Arts	2/25/16, 6:42 a.m.	2:00	Denver Silent Film Fest
Homelessness	2/26/16, 6:42 a.m.	3:00	There will be no "Homeless Bill of Rights" in Colorado this legislative term
Arts	3/1/16, 7:42 a.m.	3:00	Book Review: O Henry short story prize winners.
Government	3/1/16, 8:28 a.m.	2:00	Pew Research: CO has 2 nd most Hispanic voters on Super Tuesday
Food	3/2/16, 7:42 a.m.	3:00	The Daily Camera calls Boulder the Silicon Valley of food technology.
Arts	3/4/16, 6:42 a.m.	4:00	Louise Martorano from RedLine in Denver discusses "Conveners" - highlighting the work of twelve artist printmakers and their varying approaches to collaboration
Arts	3/4/16, 7:42 a.m.	4:00	Drama Review: "FADE" – a Latino production tackling race and class surrounding a LA based novella, Denver Center Theater Co.
Community, Education	3/4/16, 8:42 a.m.	4:00	Denver City Librarian Michelle Jeske
Community	3/7/16, 6:42 a.m.	6:00	MSU – Denver computer Prof. Steve Beaty reviews interactive billboards in downtown Denver
Food	3/7/16, 7:42 a.m.	5:00	Director Joe Cross previews "The Kids Menu," screens at the Mayan
Housing	3/7/16, 8:42 a.m.	5:00	Enrique Hernandez from Energy Outreach CO helps low income residents pay energy bills.
Health, Elderly	3/8/16, 8:42 a.m.	6:00	Marisa Volpe w/ the Alzheimer's Assn. of CO describes their outreach efforts in 2016

ISSUE(S)	DATE/TIME (approximate)	DURATION (min:sec)	TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
Food	3/9/16, 7:42, 8:42 a.m.	12:00	ECO Hip Hop founder and food activist DJ Cavem Moetavation previews some of the juices he's making at Saturday's "Seed Swap" at Denver's GrowHaus
Arts	3/10/16, 8:42 a.m.	6:00	Arts Review: "Detention Nation" at Museo, political cartoons at CVA Denver
Government	3/11/16, 6:42 a.m.	4:00	lawmakers' efforts to add a presidential primary for Colorado in the year 2020.
Government	3/11/16, 7:28 a.m.	2:00	CO state tax refunds delayed while state fights identity theft, fraud
Arts	3/11/16, 8:28 a.m.	2:00	Denver Arts & Venues unveils drawings, plans for The Next Stage DCPA plan
Community	3/11/16, 8:42 a.m.	5:00	KUVO book reviewer Peter Furlong on NCAA's basketball "big dance" in Denver
Health	3/14/16, 8:28 a.m.	2:00	Bone marrow donor, CU football player Derek McCartney, www.BeTheMatch.org
Public Safety	3/15/16, 7:28 a.m.	2:00	Denver police monitor report: change use of force policy, database abuse
Education	3/16/16, 7:28 a.m.	2:00	Chalkbeat.com: Denver school board finalists
Food	3/16/16, 7:42 a.m.	6:00	Blake Angelo, Denver's Manager of Food Systems Development in the Office of Economic Development explains "Healthy Food Challenge."
Public Safety	3/17/16, 8:28 a.m.	2:00	CO House advances 4 police conduct bills
Arts	3/17/18, 8:42 a.m.	5:00	the lineup for the 2016 5 Pts. Jazz Festival
Health, Community	3/18/16, 7:42 a.m.	7:42	Dr. Justin Wheeler graduated from med school virtually debt-free by volunteering the National Health Service Corps, providing medical care to the underserved

ISSUE(S)	DATE/TIME (approximate)	DURATION (min:sec)	TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
Community	3/18/17, 8:42 a.m.	5:00	The "Vintage Voltage" show this Sunday in Northglenn – organizer Dana Cain promises old tech and vinyl for everybody!
Public Safety	3/21/16, 6:42 a.m.	4:00	Statehouse reports discuss new police reform measures under review at the CO legislature.
Arts .	3/22/16, 8:42 a.m.	3:00	Book Review: "Sam Phillips – the Man Who Invented Rock N Roll" by Peter Guralnick
Food	3/23/16, 8:42 a.m.	6:00	Colorado Craft Beer Week through March 27 th . Steve Kurowski from the Colorado Brewers Guild
Homelessness	3/24/16, 7:28 a.m.	2:00	Sheltering the homeless during the Colorado spring storm
Arts	3/24/16, 8:42 a.m.	6:00	Arts Review: Slam poetry and theatre at Denver Center; Black Elk Speaks at Aurora Fox Theatre
Homelessness	3/25/16, 7:42 a.m.	6:00	The Delores Project serves homeless women and transgendered persons with Trauma Informed Care. Program Director Laura Rossbert explains.
Arts	3/25/16, 8:42 a.m.	4:00	Drama Review: Curious Theatre's production of The Eliot Plays: A Soldier's Fugue: heroism and war in the Ortiz Family
Health, Government	3/28/16, 6:42 a.m.	4:00	Colorado's mountain residents pay among the highest health insurance premiums in the US. – new legislation
Homelessness	3/28/16, 7:28 a.m.	2:00	Homeless get new shoes, socks for Easter from Denver Rescue Mission
Government	3/28/16, 7:42 a.m., 8:42 a.m.	3:00, 3:00	CO Legislature: rain water collection debate, budget cuts
Environment	3/29/16, 7:42 a.m.	4:00	Earthquake risks are up in Colorado, due to hydraulic fracturing.

ISSUE(S)	DATE/TIME (approximate)	DURATION (min:sec)	TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
Health	3/29/16, 8:42 a.m.	5:00	Margaret Brammer from Shaw Reg. Cancer Ctr. in Vail. Treatment, "Pink Vail" cancer fundraiser
Food	3/30/16, 7:42 a.m.	5:00	Combatting food waste on nearly 200 college campus, Sara Gassman previews this weekend's the National Food Recovery Dialogue.
Public Safety	3/30/16, 8:28 a.m.	2:00	Denver sheriff's deputy deescalates violent prisoner
Food	3/30/16, 8:42 a.m.	6:00	Thrillist.com's Denver food maven Ruth Tobias ponders "how is Colo-Mex food not a thing?"
Housing	3/31/16, 8:28 a.m.	2:00	Zillow real estate forum w/ Gov. Hickenlooper re: cost of housing.
Arts	3/31/16, 8:42 a.m.	6:00	The SCFD renewal vote in November, new hope for smaller Tier 3 arts organizations

Public Service Announcements (36 different organizations)

Throughout the broadcast day, KUVO/KVJZ airs public service announcements at no charge on behalf of community organizations and events. During the previous quarter, announcements included (but were not limited to) the following:

GreenerGadgets.org

Colorado Symphony - MLK

Volunteers of America

RTD - Colfax Corridor

Greeley Weld Community Foundation

Energy Smart Colorado - radon

Department of Homeland Security - Blue Campaign vs. trafficking Colorado Committee for Africa and the Caribbean Neal Cassady at Mercury Café Mi Casa Resource Center BikeDenver.org Colorado Criminal Defense Institute **RTD** Denver Museum of Nature and Science Denver Public Library Denver Art Museum Denver Urban Renewal Authority New Hope Baptist Church – art exhibit **Denver Botanic Gardens** Community District Attorney Forum - Shorter A.M.E. Special Olympics Cooking Matters - No Kid Hungry Five Points Historic Cultural District Colorado Black Roundtable **AARP** Denver Zoo Arapahoe Community College Colorado Center for the Blind Vail Annual Community Meeting Stiles African-American Heritage Center

DiscoverTheForest.org

Vail Town Council

Denver Asset Building Coalition – tax prep

AdoptUsKids.org – foster care

Aurora - Red Cross Shelter Training

Servicios de la Raza

###